## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA RESOLUTION NO. 2022-04-27A

## A RESOLUTION HONORING THE LAKE CENTRAL CENTRALETTES NATIONALS 2022

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council and Residents of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana are pleased to honor the Lake Central High School Centralettes on earning a National Dance Alliance Grand Championship this season. This is the 18<sup>th</sup> year of earning a Championship at Nationals since 1995; and

**WHEREAS**, the Centralettes earned their 26<sup>th</sup> consecutive State Championship and has won 50 State Titles overall in jazz, hip-hop and pom; and

**WHEREAS**, each member of the Centralettes deserves recognition for this outstanding achievement which include the following:

<u>Class of 2022:</u> Alexa Edwards, Madison Gelatka, Gabriella Grahovac, Chloe Hardesty, Isabella Holdren, Meghan Martewicz, Grace Penna, Courtney Pereira, Gianna Poulos, Lily Rogers

<u>Class of 2023:</u> Jillian Brzozowski-Fryzel, Vivian Denson, Fiona Hopkins, Olivia Iguardia, Addison Schalk

Class of 2024 Abi Oladeinde and Amira Youssef; and

**WHEREAS**, all team members of the Centralettes are well served by Head Coach, Kevin Mathis who has done an outstanding job; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** The Town Council hereby honors and congratulates the Lake Central Centralettes upon their National Championship.

**SECTION TWO:** That a copy of the Resolution shall be presented to Head Coach Kevin Mathis on behalf of a proud community.

**SECTION THREE:** That this Resolution shall take effect, and be in full force and effect from and after its approval and passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, in conformance with applicable law.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2022, BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL:

Gerald Swets, President

Michael Schilling, Vice President

Mike Aurelio, Member

Bryan Blazak, Member

Wayne Pondinas, Member

ATTEST:

Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer